?ﬂé\;\ : 0“'\ X Distr.
United Nations % o
EnVirOnmeﬂt 21 February 1985

P rog ramme ' ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GOVERNING COUNCIL
Thirteenth session
Item 9 of the provisional agenda

ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY MATTERS

PERFORMANCE REPORT ON THE PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME
SUPPORT COSTS BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1984-1985

Report of the Executive Director

The purpose of this performance report is to describe
the status of implementation, as of 31 December 1984,
of the approved programme and programme support costs
budget for the biennium 1984-1985 and to indicate the
revisions required to that budget in the light of its
implementation up to that date.

Suggested action by the Governing Council
The Governing Council may wish to:

B Take note of the performance report of the
Executive Director on the programme and programme
support costs budget for the biennium 1984-~1985 and
the related report of the Advisory Committee on
Administration and Budgetary Questions)

2. Note the concern of the Executive Director that
he is not able to limit the programme and programme
support costs budget to within 33 per cent of the
contributions received in 1984-1985,

3. Approve the revised appropriation level of
Us$22,811,000, with the programme and object of

expenditure distribution presented by the Executive
Director.

Na.85-0080- 5074C
Distribution ons 1 April 1985 feaa



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 2

I. INTRODUCTION

1. This report has been prepared on the basis of twelve months' experience
in implementing the programme and programme support costs budget for
1984-1985, the period recommended by the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions (ACABQ) in its report on the proposed programme and
programme support costs budget. Thus this performance report includes
proposals for adjustments which reflect additional needs or decreases arising
from 1984 experience as regards exchange rate fluctuations, inflation and the
most effective and efficient means of implementing the programme budget.

2, In accordance with the provisions of financial rule 210.4, the Executive
Director has submitted this report to ACABQ. The report of the Advisory

Committee relating to it will be transmitted to the Governing Council in
document UNEP/GC.13/L.4.

3. At its eleventh session in 1983, by decision 11/12 B, paragraph 4 (a) and
(b), the Governing Council approved an appropriation of $26.02 million for
programme and programme support costs in 1984-~1985, plus an additional sum of
up to $1.6 million to cover the cost of certain posts should the General
Assembly not approve their transfer from the programme and programme support
costs budget to the regular budget of the United Nations.

4. At the twelfth session, the Executive Director informed the Governing
Council of the General Assembly's decision regarding the transfer of posts and
of his intention not to take advantage of the approved additional
appropriation of up to $1.6 million to cover the cost of the posts whose
transfer to the regular budget had not been approved (UNEP/GC.12/7). At the
same time he expressed his intention to absorb all additional costs and to do
his utmost to restrict expenditure so that even with such additional costs, it
would remain below the approved budget of $26.02 million. As a result, the
Governing Council, by decision 12/19, paragraph 3, confirmed the appropriation

of $26.02 million for programme and programme support costs for the biennium
1984-1985.

5. When reviewing the overall requirements for the 1984-1985 programme and
programme support costs budget, the Executive Director kept in mind the
Governing Council's request that the appropriation for the programme and
programme support costs budget should be administered with the utmost economy
and restraint consistent with the effective implementation of the programme,
bearing in mind the availability of resources, and that he should aim at

keeping the programme and programme support costs budget within 33 per cent of
the estimated contributions for any given year.

6. This report has been prepared before finalization of the financial report
and interim accounts as at 31 December 1984 (UNEP/GC.13/L.3), and is based on

an estimated expenditure of $10.5 million on programme and programme support
costs during the twelve-month period up to 31 December 1984.

7. It will be recalled that at the Governing Council's twelfth session, the
Executive Director had pointed out (UNEP/GC.12/7) that with his estimate of
contributions at $30 million for each year of the 1984-1985 biennium, to

[eeo



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 3

comply with the 33 per cent rule he would have had to keep programme and
programme support costs within $9.9 million each year. He had warned the
Council that it seemed inevitable that he might fail to restrict programme and
programme support costs to within 33 per cent of contributions unless
Governments increased their contributions above the level he was using for his
estimates) it would have been more realistic to believe that programme and
programme support costs could be held down to around $11.5 million in 1984 and
around $12.5 million in 1985.

8. In spite of those warnings, Governments had not increased their

contributions in 1984 beyond the estimated level of $30 million. On the

contrary, the level of contributions was not now -expected to exceed

$29.46 million. Nevertheless, at the expense of holding an increased number

of posts vacant, imposing on the goodwill of a number of very co-operative

staff members and severely curtailing travel and communications, which are not

luxuries but basic requirements for an organization whose main role is to

catalyse and co-ordinate, the Executive Director has managed to limit ;
expenditure to $10.5 million, or- 35.6 per cent of contributions, instead of i
the estimated $11.5 million, or 39 per cent of contributions. It should be §
pointed out, moraonwav, Lhat the figure of $10.5 million includes an amount of ;
approximately $0.7 million to cover the cost 'in 1984 of the posts which were

not transférred_to the United Nations reqular budget, whereas the estimated
expenditure of $11.5 million does not. Had expenditure reached the estimated

$11.5 million level and an additional sum of $0.7 million been required to

cover the cost of posts not transferred to the regular budget, total

expenditure on programme and programme support costs in 1984 would have

amounted to $12.2 million. A saving of some $1.7 million has thus been made,

which is no mean achievement.

9, It is obvious, however; that there is a limit to what the Executive
Director can do to meet the organization's needs in the face of inflation in
the cost of travel, communicationg, consultants, staff, etc.

10. It must be stressed that programme and programme support. costs cannot be
equated with administrative costs which represent probably less than half of
the total costs, the larger remaining part going to management of the Fund and
development of the programme. The programme and programme support costs
budget does not itself finance programme activities or implementation of the
programme except on a very limited scale (expert groups and consultants).

11. The projected requirements for 1985 amount to $12.3 million. However,
the Executive Director will try to limit expenditure to a ceiling of
$11.5.million and it is on the basis of that figure that tentative allotments
have been issued for 1985. There are no assurances at the present stage that
the Executive Director will be able to meet that target. In order to contain
the programme and programme support costs within 33 per cent of the estimated
1985.contributions,_the-Executive Director would have to reduce the costs to a
level of $9.9 million. It must be categorically stated that under no
condition is such a reduction of expenditure possible. It is therefore
essential for the Governing Council to take a conscious decision to accept a
situation in 1985, which the Executive Director deplores, of having the

/eee



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 4

programme and programme support costs possibly consuming 40 per cent of the
contributions, making it impossible to have a meaningful programme ,
implementation. Such a situation will certainly occur if most Governments
continue their current trend of holding stationary or even reducing the level
of their contributions to the Fund.

12. As the Executive Director has based his revised estimates for the
biennium 1984-1985 on the estimated actual expenditure for 1984 and the
projected requirements for 1985 and not on the full budget as presented to the
Governing Council at its eleventh session, the new estimate of $22,811,000 for
the biennium as a whole shows a decrease of $3,209,000 compared to the
confirmed appropriation of $26,020,000. The factors underlying this decrease
are a decrease of $1,036,200 due to currency fluctuations, a decrease of
$278,800 as against the original provision for inflation and a decrease of
$1,894,000 due to "other changes" (see annex III).

'13. The decrease of $1,036,200 due to currency fluctuations results mainly

- from readjustments of the Kenya shilling. The original budget estimates were
based on a projected exchange rate of 13.60 Kenya shillings to the United
States dollar, whereas the average exchange rate for 1984 was KSh 14.26 to
Us$ 1, and the average exchange rate for 1985 is assumed to be KSh 15.08 to
Us$ 1. The strengthening of the United States dollar also resulted in
decreases in the estimates for the regional and liaison offices. Annex I
shows the originally projected and the revised rates of exchange used in the
computation for Nairobi as well as for the regional and liaison offices. If
currency fluctuations were to make it necessary to increase expenditures
again, new revised estimates would have to be submitted to ACABQ for approval
as the Governing Council does not meet again until 1987.

14. An analysis of the impact of currency fluctuations by object of
expenditure shows that not all objects of expenditure are affected in the same
manner. For example, while the whole of the salaries paid to local staff is
affected by currency fluctuation, rental and maintenance of premises are not
affected at all since they are based on a fixed dollar rate agreement. The

percentages of the appropriation, by object of expenditure, estimated to be
affected by currency fluctuations are given in annex II.

15. The decrease of $278,800 due to changes in inflation rates results from
differences between projected inflation rates, post adjustment indices and
General Service salary increases at the time the initial appropriation was
being computed and the revised rates applicable for the perfommance report.

16. The decrease by $1,894,000 under “other changes" is mostly due to a level
of staff resources reduced below the budgeted rate of 80 per cent of occupancy
for Professional posts as well as to the difference between the estimated
rental for the UNEP offices in Nairobi and the initial appropriation for that
item. These decreases were to some extent offset by increased requirements
for other objects of expenditure.

/oo



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 5

17. Maintaining an average vacany rate in 1984 of 28.8 per cent for
Professional posts and of 1.7 per cent for General Service posts, and the
occupancy of a number of posts at a grade below the approved level during that
year resulted in decreased expenditure of approximately $700,000. '

18. The rental costs for the UNEP offices in Nairobi are estimated to be
around 727,300 for the biennium 1984-1985, resulting in a saving of

approximately $351,500 (for an analysis of this item see paragraph 30 below).

19. B2n increased requirement followed the decision to transfer the Oceans and
Coastal Rreas Programme Activity Centre (formerly called Regional Seas
Programme Activity Centre) to Nairobi in July/August 1985, the costs for the
transfer to be divided between the programme and programme support costs
budget and programme support costs (overheads trust fund). The Executive
Director has undertaken to provide the Centre with the same facilities in
Nairobi as it currently enjoys in Geneva and to allow it to continue operating
with the same degree of flexibility to avoid disturbing the functioning of
what is a first class team.

20. Other increases in the revised estimates of expenditure are proposed for
liaison and regional representation, rental and maintenance of equipment,
furniture and equipment, training and communications. More detailed
justifications for all the revised estimates are given below.

II. ANALYSIS* OF THE REVISED ESTIMA'[ES
BY OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE AND PROGRAMMES

A. Salaries

1. Established posts and common staff costs

21. The decrease under this heading is the result of a decrease of $2,070,700
for established posts‘and $924,200 for common staff costs.

22. The decrease in requirements for existing established posts ($2,070,700)
is due to savings resulting from exchange rate fluctuations ($647,900), lower
than anticipated inflation ($165,800) and other savings ($1,257,000). The
other savings result from a combination of a higher vacancy rate in 1984 than
the original budget estimates of a 20 per cent vacancy rate for Professional
and zero per cent for local level posts, the occupancy of a number of posts at
grades below the approved level and variances between standard salary costs
used for budget estimation purposes and actual payments made.

23. The decrease under common staff costs ($924,200) is the effect of
exchange rate fluctuations (164,700), lower than estimated inflation ($83,300)
and other savings related to the same factors as described for established
posts.

* See also attached tables 1-16.

Feee



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 6

2. General temporary assistance

24. The decrease ($56,500) under this item is made up of a decrease due to
exchange rate fluctuations ($20,000), changes in inflation ($9,700) and

savings made by restricting the hiring of general temporary assistance to the
possible minimum ($26,800).

3. Consultants and ad hoc expert group meetings

25. The overall decrease under this heading is due to a decrease of $24,500
for ad hoc expert group meetings, the requirements for consultants remaining
unchanged. The column "other changes™ shows that some increases in consultant
requirements ($8,200) are more than offset by real savings under ad hoc expert
groups ($24,100). The changes in inflation rates had no impact on consultants
estimates, savings due to exchange rate fluctuations are offset by the
increased requirements. Exchange rates had no effect on ad hoc expert groups,
a small saving of $400 is estimated as a result of changes in inflation rates.

4. Other salary items

26. An increase of $4,000 for language training is the net result of savings
made under exchange rate fluctuations ($5,800) and inflation ($3,900) and an
increase of $13,700 due to a salary increase for language teachers. The

decrease of $9,700 in the requirements for overtime is the net result of

exchange rate fluctuations ($12,300), changes in inflation rates ($6,100) and
increased requirements under “"other changes" (§8,700). This increase results
mainly from increased overtime that became necessary in regional and liaison

offices where it was possible to achieve actual savings of $36,000 for general
temporary assistance.

B. Travel
27. The move of the Oceans and Coastal Areas Programme Activity Centre from
Geneva to Nairobi will require additional travel funds in 1985. All possible
efforts have been made to absorb these requirements within the original

appropriation for this object of expenditure.

C. Contractual services

28. The installation of the Oceans and Coastal Areas Programme Activity
Centre in Nairobi will entail additional expenditure of $67,400 for
contractual services. Of this requirement only $700 can be absorbed under the
original appropriation and $800 by savings due to exchange rate fluctuations.
A total increase of $65,900 is being requested.

D. General operating expenses

1. Liaison and regional representation

29. The total increase for this item ($120,000) is a net result of decreases
due to exchange fluctuations ($16,000) and to lower than anticipated inflation
($5,800), which are partially offset by increases due to "other changes"
($141,800). The latter increases are made up of additional requirements of



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 7

$69,900 due to an 86 per cent increase in the rent for premises for the
Regional Office for Latin America, additional requirements of $42,200 due to
increased rental charges after the move of the New York Liaison Office to the
UNDC II building, and small increases in general operating expenses for Geneva
($15,700, Bangkok ($5,800) and Bahrain ($8,200).

2. UNEP headquarters, Nairobi

Rental and maintenance of premises for UNEP

30. The rent for the United Nations Office in Nairobi has been set by New
York Headquarters at a rate of $65.96 per year square metre. However, UNEP
will pay only $44.61 per year per square metre for the remission period agreed
upon until the Enviromment Fund will have recovered the current value of the
original investment of $640,000 which it made at the time of the construction
of the original buildings. Based on the ratio of staff financed from the
regular budget and staff financed from the programme and programme support
costs budget it was estimated that the programme and programme support costs
budget would have to bear around 70.4 per cent of rental charges for the
approximately 15,000 square metres occupied by UNEP. The estimated rent for
18 months (July 1984 - December 1985), based on this formula, will be $683,700
and brings total expenditures for the biennium to $727,300 resulting in a
decrease of $351,500 compared with the original appropriation of $1,078,800.

Exchange rate fluctuations and inflation have no impact on this dollar-based
item. '

Utilities

3l. The original appropriation was made under the assumption of expenditures
for the full two years of the biennium. Since July 1984, however, utilities
are charged to the United Nations Common Services. Expenditures incurred in
the first half of 1984 amounted to $20,900. A total of $63,400 will therefore
be saved under this item.

Rental and maintenance of equipment

32. The necessary extension of word-processing and photocopying facilities as
well as the updating of the printing facilities brought an increase of
$100,600 in costs for rental and maintenance contracts. Because of the

strengthening of the dollar, $38,300 was saved so that the net increase
amounts to $62,300.

Communications

33. A decrease of $50,900 resulted from exchange rate fluctuations but was
offset by additional requirements of $50,900. The possible effects of the
satellite-network to be installed in 1985 is not taken into account.

Hogpitality

34. No change is reported for this item.



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 8

Miscellaneous services

35. No change is reported for this object of expenditure. Savings of $5,100
resulting from exchange rate fluctuations are offset by increases in freight
and insurance costs.

E. Supplies and materials

36. The installation of the Oceans and Coastal Areas Programme Activity
Centre will bring with it extra requirements of $18,600. Of these, $9,400 can
be absorbed by UNEP's approved resources, but the balance of $9,200 must be
included as an increase under "other changes". However, due to savings made
from exchange rate fluctuations ($40,500) and anticipated inflation ($300) a
decrease of $31,600 is still to be expected.

F. Furniture and equipment

37. The increase of $70,900 results from the move of the Regional Office for
West Asia from Nairobi to Bahrain. All office furniture and equipment of the
Office based originally in Beirut had to be written off or sold because of
destruction or wear and tear. New furniture and equipment had to be purchased
for the office at its new location.

G. Improvement of premises

38. No change is reported for this item.

H. Fellowships, grants and contributions

39. No change is reported under this object of expenditure. Savings of
$9,700 because of currency exchanges and $2,700 because of reduced inflation
were estimated to be needed in total to cover the repatriation costs of the
P-4 internal auditor in 1985.

I. Contributions to joint administrative activities
within the United Nations family

40. This item, $986,600, relates to institutional support to the
United Nations Sudano-Sahelian Office. The original estimates remain
unchanged.

[oeo



.

{0°602 €) 0°118 ZZ T 6€T 2T 8°6L5 0T 0°020 9T TY L 0L
- 9°986 8°91§ 8°69v 9°986 . CATyueg
SUOTIWN POITUN OYI UTUITA SBTITATIOR
PATIVISTUTWPR JUTOf O3 SUCTINGTIIUC) 006
- L°02T z°ZL [ 14 L°0Z1  SUOTANQTIIUCD puw sJueab ‘sdrussolIds 008
- v.eﬂ 0T - v°0T (suot3yppe buypniout) sestwoexd meN 00L
6°0L 6°58¢ 6°96T 0°681 0°GTE juowdynbo puv sIN3YUINg 009
(9°TE) S°TEL € V6¢E T BEE 1°v9L syezejew pue seyiddns 00§
_(9°2¢£2) 8°12E € zeest T 9°6€S T v YSs € goguedxe Suyaevasdo yexeush Te3ol-qns
- 8°£0T S°8S ,n.mv 8°€0T 800TAIOS SNOSURTTIISTH 06V
- 9°L 9y 0°€ 9°L A3yreardsod  0Sv
-, v°€90 T 9°9¥S 8°91S V€90 T SUOTIROFUNIMGD OV
€729 [Ax4{-14 0°6€2 [ A 314 6°62Y Juswdinbe JO 9OURUSIUTWM Puw TWUR] QLY
(p°€9) 6°02Z - 6°0C €°ve SOTIFTITIN 0CV
(S*15€) €°LeL Ty ¢°982 8°8L0 T gestwaad jo @ouwuejuyRWw puw TeIusN (OIV
0°02T 9°906 k4414 Ik 444 9°98L SOOTJFFO UOSTRT] puw
: ) Teuotboy uf sesuedxe Suyjeiado TeIU3D 00V
6°S9 6*SST 8°80T . T°LY 0°06 SODTAX®S TEN3ORIZUCD  00€
- yoeTy T °T9L 0°299 yeezy 1 ssouysnq [WYOFIFO UO ToaRIL 0O¥T
(Z°vZ6) T°9TV ¥ S°CTLE T 9°EY0 T €°0vE S $3800 JFeafH UOUWOD TRI0I-QNS
- R Ad 4 : N.h. ) zL |24 48 ouURMOTTe :oﬂvuucououmoz €11
aw‘vumv LoTIOV ¥ £°69¢ T P°9€0 2 6°62¢ S $3800 JFU36 UOWNOD IOUID 00T
(¥°LST 2) L°LSZ T1 . L*6T0 9 . 0°8€ET S T°STY €1 g0TIRTeS Tv303-~dng
o'y v-oL | Ad: SN 0°cE v°99 butugexy 080
(s°v2) 0°8Ly 0°€92 ‘0°STZ §°20S sdnoxb 3xadxe 504 PY 090
(L°6) 8°S¥YT €°80T sy G°SST BWYIIBA0 050
- 8°T98 6°69Y 6°26¢ 8°z98 . sjuelTnsuUc)  opo
(5°9%) 9°LEE L*vLT 1°€9T ot 114 oouw3sysse Arviodwes TRIdUSD - OE0
(L°0L0 2Z) 6°29¢ 6 y°0L6 ¥ _ G'zZeE ¥ 9°tEy TT s3sod peysITqe3lsy 010
(eswozoep) S86T-#86T se61 © veel $86T-v86T
oseeIOuUT T9I0L FRIN3ITPUSIXRS sexnjtpuedxy  uotjwfadoxddy .
poyoefoxy . sanyfpuadxe Jjo 329(qo
dANN TVIOL STWWNHOOUd
Amv (¥) (€) . (Z) (1)
) (8auTIOP SN 3O SpUWSNOYL) ,
MUOLIGNEAXT 40 JOALH0 X€ SINIWANINOAY S86T-YB6T 40 SISATUNY
. ] Eomﬂu IONVIIOEA  *586T-v86T WAINNAIY
6 ?%eg FHL YO4 ONAJ INIWNOYIANE HHL 4O JI5d0d SI800 IMOAANS THWVHOOHA TGNV THWWOOUd
T etqes

11/€1°09/daRN



oo.\

(6°TT) €892 T €°689 0°6LS z°08Z T TY L0
- L°LTE L°18T 0°9vT L°L2E ssoutsng TeTOTIJO UO TdAeIL 0¥T
{s°vY) 2°68T 6°1CT €°LY L°EET 53800 JJe38 uUOCWWOD T¥IOI-4NS
(S°vY) 2°68T 6° 12T €£°L9 L °EET §3800 JJe3s UOWNOD I9YIO 00T
9°Z¢€ LARLTA L°S8E L°S9E 8°8TL sofaeTes Te303-qus
L'z Lz peT €°1 - SWT3ABA0 050
2°9§ 9°L0¢E 9°07T 0°L9T v°1Ss¢ sjueljInsuod 0v0
(€°92) T°TvY L°EYT veLetl yeLOY 83804 paystIqe3sd o010
(eswaxoep) S86T~-¥86T S86T 86T 5861-V86T
o8WeIdUT %301 goanjtpuedxe ssanjypuedxy uotaetadoaddy aanatpusdxs jo 30efqo

(s)

(v)

pejoefoxg

(€)

(2)

(1)

wnoﬁommndz pue UOT3O8ITd PATINOSXH SAWWRIOOUd

JNOdI FONVYWHO MId

: (SXRTTOP SN FO Spuwsnoyr,)
DINLIANEAXE 30 LOILEO XH SINTNMINOTI S86T~V86T IO SISATUNY

1586 T~V86T WNINNIIG

AHL ¥OJd ANNI INZWNOYIANE HHI JO IFOANE SISCO IMOddNS TWAWNOOYd ANV EWWWNOOYd

T °TqeL

01 284
IT/€1°09/d3aNN



.li\

(0°€89) L°6T0 S T°¥0s € 9°91S L°T0L S TYLO&
6°0L §°s0T 1°vv v 19 9°vE quoudynbe pue aanjyuInd 009
(6°0) ¢°9§ 0°0¢ c°9¢ T°LS sTetxojeu pue sofrddns 00§

0°0ZT 9°906 v°Zov Z vy 9°98L soguadxs Butjexedo Tersusb Te303-ANS
0°02T 9°906 b 2oV (A 444 9°98L §90TJJ0 UOsSTeTI uy sosuadxe buyjersdo jerdusy 00V
- 9°09% 6°VET L°S22 9°09% ssautsnq HMHOﬁuuo uo To9AeIL 0¥

(2°L6T) ¥ ° 168 8°92v 9°vov 9°880 T §3800 JJU3s UOUMIOD Te3I0I-qnNS
- 0°9 0°¢ 0°¢t 0°9 JOURMOTT® uotayezuasoxday €11
(2°L6T) ¥ °S88 8°ETY 9° 19V 9°280 1 53800 FJe3ls uUOUmoO I9Y30 001

(8°S5L9) ¥°66S5 C 6°G0E T S*€62 2°SLT € gafIRTes Tel0lq-qng
(s°rv2) v°9oc v°92 - 6°0S gdnoxb zxadxe 20Uy PY¥ 090
8°9 S°gg 6°LT 9°LT ‘L°6C awT3ILA0 090
(6°8%) £°9TC S°01T 8°V0T A A° k4 souezstsse Arexodwel Texsudp 0€0
(2°809) z°ece ¢ T°TIST T T°TILT v°0€6 T s3sod peysTIqelIsz 010

(osea1d%p) G86T-¥86T 9861 7861 S86T-V86T
@aseaxouy Te3oL saxnjtpuadxe saanjypusdxym uotzetadoaddy aanafpuadxs Fo 309(q0
peo3oafoxg :
€303 So0F3FJO UOSTRTL Du® TRUOTLII SHWWVIOOUd
(S) (%) (€) (2) (T)
(SIRTIOP S JO SpuUesSnNoyrL)
MIALIANIIXE 40 IOILHO A€ SINIWNTIINOTI S86T-V86T JO SISATUNY
INOdTd FONYWIOMEd *S86T1-V86T WAINNIIHE
THL ¥OJd ANNd INTWNOYIANT FHI 0 IIHANG SLSCO I¥0ddNS IWWWNIDOHUd ANY HWWRIDOUd
I1 mwmm € °oTqeL

TT/€1°29/d3NA



'o.\

S°vsS L°6L9 ¥ 9°168 ¢ 1°880 C 2°629 ¥ TYLOL
2°80T 2°80T 0°09 Z°8Y% - sTeTxa3eu pue sa7Tddns 00§
- [AR444 6 11IC €°0T1C (444 ssaufrsnq TefoTFI0 Uo Taaekl 0Vc
Z°8¢ 6°VST T 0°129 6°EES L°6C2T T 83500 JJe3ls uoumod Telol-~-qng
- 2°T 9°0 9°0 z°T oouemoTTe uoTyerjuaseaaded €IT
2°S¢ L*E€EST T ¥°029 £°EES §°8CT T 83500 JFe3s uouwmod AL9YI0 00T
(6°8L) V°¥66 ¢ L°869 T L°G6C T €°€EL0 € s9tIeTes Telol-qus
- L°T6¢E 2°602 S °98T L°T6E sdnoxb 3xadxe D20y PY 090
- €°eTy L°2s¢ 9°69T g°cey gjuelInsucy  0¥0
(6°8L) ¥°08T C g°ove T 9°6£6 £€°69¢C T m9mom peystIqelsd 010
(°seda08p) S86T-V86T 9861 86T S86T-V86T
asepaadur Te30L goanaytpuadxs saanjtpusadxy uotzetrxdoaddy aangpuadxs Fo 309[qO
pa3nafoxg

(s)

()

(€)

(c)

(D)

JUSUUOITAUY  FHWWYIDOUd

TANLIANTAXE 40 IDIACH0 A€ SINIWIIINOTY S$86T-¥86T IO SISATYNY

RIOdTY HAONVWIOSAd

(szeTTop sn FO Spuesnoyr)

1686 T-V86T WAINNIIL

THIL ¥0d aNAJ INAWNOYIANZ HHI J0 IEDHANE SIS0D IN0ddNs FEWWWID0Yd ANV HWRVYDOdd

¥ °1deL

71 98eg
T1/€1°09/d3NN



Q.c\

(B°€ELT) 6°668 T 8°L96 1°888 L°620 T TYLOL
- 9°986 8°91S 8°69Y 9°986 ATTWe 3
SUOT3eN PO3Tun dY3} UTUITM SISTITATIOR
SAT3RIZSTUTWPE JUTOL 03 SUOTINQTIIIUCD 006
- g€ 1€ 8°9T S°HT € TE ssousng TEIOTJJO UO TBABAL 0%
(€°59) C°EET VT 8°80T S°86¢ g3500 JFels Uoumiod Teiol-qus
(€°G9) T EET AR 44N 8°80T S*'86¢ §3500 FJe3s UOUMOD IdYID 00T
(S°80T) 8°¥09 8°60¢€ 0°G6C € E€IL gotaeres Te303-qns
- 6 °6S 72 8 g 8¢ 6°69 sdnoab 3xadxa 20y Py 090
(v:0) 9°1 0°1 9°0 0°¢ |swT3T®A0 060
- 120 4] L°8C L*S¢ A 2] sjuelnsuUoy 0¥ 0
(T°80T) 6 °88% L °8¥Z Z2°ove 0°L6S s3sod payusTiqe3isd 010
(®sesadep) g986T-V86T S86T v861 G86T-V861T
98paIduUT Te3oL soxnjTpuadxe saanjtpuadxy uoT3etradoxddy aanjtpuadxs jo 308lfqo
: pe3oaloag

(s)

(%)

(€)

(z)

(1)

UOTIBOTITIXOSSU HWWTIDOUd

€1 98eg
TT/€1°09/d3NN

RROJIY FONVWIO M HL

(SIeITOP S FO Spuesnoyy)
TINLIANTAXE J0 LOFLE0 X8 SINAWAYINGTM $86T-786T 40 SISATUNY

1386 T-Y86T WAINNAIH

HHI ¥04d ANAJd INFANOJIANG FHL 40 LEOANE SLSO0O IN0ddNS AWWYID0dd ANY FHWRIDO¥d

S o1qer



-.l\

(9°8LL) G°LLT ¢ 2°€9C €°P10 T T°960 ¢ TY L OWL

- 6°L0T 8°LS 1°0S 6°L0T sseusng TeTPTIIO UO TdARIL 0T
Am.oewv 9°9€L z°vov pelte T°LL6 g3S00 JFeis uoumod Telol-qnsg

- z L 9°¢t 9°¢t Z°L souemoTTe uoTjezuesaxdsy €11
(g°0vT) v°62L 9°00% 8°8CE 6°696 53500 JJP3S UOUMOO I3Y0 00T
(T°8£S) 0°CERr T Z2°108 8°TE9 T°TL6 T soTaRTRS TRIO03-dUS
(0°LT) - - - 0°LT sjue3Tnsucy QOO0
(1°12S) 0°teh T Z° 108 8°TE9 T°¥S6 T s3sod peysTiqelsd 010
(9se2203pP) $86T-786T G86T 7861 G86T-¥861
ageaxour Te3o% gexnjtpuadxe seoanjtpuadxy uotaetadoaddy aanjtpuadxe jJo a09lqo

po3joefoaa

(s)

(v)

(€)

()

(T)

pung ays 3JO JUSULDbRUPH IFWWTIDOAUd

gHI ¥0d ANAJ INAWNOJIANZ IHL JO

JHOdTY TONVIWIO.MId

(sxelTop sn JO Spuesnoyr)

1586 T~V86T WAINNIIE
Igoang SISOD INOddNS TWWYIDOHd aNY FHWRID0Ud

9 oTqeL

MINLIANIAXT J0 LOIALHO A€ SINFWIYINOHY 686T1~-V86T 40 SISATUNY

1 98eg
I1/€1°09/d3aN0



.t-\

(L°€€) S°LED T 8°€ZS L°ETS C°TLO T TY L O&
(6°9) ¢°T1SE 9°VLT 9°9LT T°TLE $3800 JJe3s uoumod Te303-qns
(6°S) ¢ 1ISE 9°'VLT 9°9LT T°LGE £3S00 JJFe3s uowmod Id9U30 00T
(8°L2) €°989 Z°6VE T LEE T°v1L sopIeTes TR3o-qng
(8°LT) £°989 Z°6¥vE T°LEE T°¥IL s3sod paystIqelsds (To
(®@seaa08p) G86T-¥861 9861 ¥86T g861-¥86T
2sPaIdUT Te307, seanjtpuadxa saanztpusadxy uotiyetadoaddy sanjtpuadxe jo 309fqo
paaoefloag
S90TAIDS 9OUBIDIUCD SHWWYID0Yd
() (%) (€) (2) (1)
(SIRTIOP SN JO SpPUBSNOYL)
TIALTANAAXE J0 IDALE0 X9 SINIWRIINOMI S86T-¥86T 30 SISATUNY
HOdTd FONVWIOMEL ?586T-P861 WIINNIATIH
AHL ¥04 aNNJ INTWNONIANZ HHI 40 IFHANG SLS0D I¥OIdNS HWWWIOOYd ANV IWWYIDHOYd

¢1 °8eg
TI/€1°09/d3NN

L STqeL



TY¥LO0&

(g°28s T) v'ZL9 9 ¥ G969 € 0°LLE T 6°VSsC 8
- L°0TT z°CL S 8% L°0CT sSuoTINTIIUOD pue sauexb ‘sdiysmoried 008
- 701 v.ma - V0T (SuoTaTPP® HUTPNTOUT) gostwoad maN 00L
= ¥ 08¢ 8261 9°LTT 082 juowdtnbo pue 8xnjtuand 009
(6 "8ET) 1°89S € P0E 8°€9¢C 0°LOL sTetIojew pue sorTddns 00§
(9°2SE) Z°STV ¢ 8°61€ T 7°660 T 8°L9L C sesusdxe bupjeasdo Texausb Te303-qnS
- 8°t0T §°89 €°6¥ 8°€0T S§90TAIOS SNOBUERTTSOSTH 06V
- 9°L 9V 0°€ 9°L Kyyreatdson  0SY
- v°e90 1 9°cS¥vS 8°9TS 7°e90 1 suoFIELOTUNMIROD 0¥V
€729 z°26% 0°6£C ¢ Eesc 6°62V ausudynbe Jo SOURUIJUTEW pue Tejusl 0tV
(P°€9) 6°0C - 6°0¢ €°7v8 ! S9TATTFIN 0TV
(5°1S€) €°LZL T°TLY T°9S¢C 8°8L0 T gosTwead Jo oourusjUTEW pUe TeIUS (184
6°59 6°GST 8°80T T°LY 0°06 seoTAIDS Tenjoexjuc) 00€
- L EL £ °89 Y-GSl L°EL sseuysnq TETOTFIO UO TdARIL 0QVE
(0°96¢) 9°658 9°667 0°09¢ 9°662 1 87500 Jjels uouwmod Te303-qns
(0°96€) 9°648 9°66% 0°'09¢ 9°66Z 1 $38500 Fge3s uommod I9u30 00T
(6°09L) ¥°881 ¢ 2°69T T 2°6T0 T £°6v6 ¢ goTxeTRS TRIO3I-qNS
0¥y v oL V8¢t 0°2¢ ¥°99 puturerr 080
(8°LT) 0°901 0°€8 0°€cC 8°€CT BWTIISA0 0G0
(z°6£) S 8L 6°LY 9°0¢€ L°LTT gjuelInsuod  0vo
(9°L) §°2CT Z2°vo €°89 T°0ET soueasysse Areiodwei Teaduad 0t0
(€°00L) 0°118 I L°GE6 €°6L8 €°1TS ¢ sasod paystrqelsa 070
(oseaI039p) s86T~7861T S86T 861 $86T-V86T
@seaxdul Te30L sean3tpuadxe seanaTpuadxy uot3etadoaddy aanjtpuadxa Fo 309[qo
pa3oaloxg

(s)

(¥)

(€)

(2)

(1)

UOTIEeL}STUTWPY $EAWRTIOOUd

IMOdEy FONVIRIO NI

(SaeTTOP SN 3JO SPUESNOUL)

8 9TqeLl

1586 T-V86T WAINNZIH
THI ¥Od QNAJA INIWNOYIANA EHI 40 LADANE SLSOD IM0ddNS AWWYH

FENLIANEIXE 4O IOALHO A€ SINAHININGTY $86T~¥86T J0 SISATYNY

50dd ANY FWWTIDO¥d

91 98ed
11/€1°09/d4Nn



UNEP/GC.13/11
Page 17
Table 9
PROGRAMME 'AND PROGRAMME SUPPORT COSTS BUDGET OF THE ENVIRONMENT FUND FOR THE
BIENNIUM 1984-1985:; PERFORMANCE REPORT
ANALYSIS OF INCREASE (DECREASE) BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
(Thousands of US dollars)
PROGRAMME: Total UNEP
‘'Rate of Unanticipated COther

Object of expenditure exchange inflation changes Total
Established posts (647.9) (165.8) (1 257.0) (2 070.7)
General temporary asgsistance (20.90) €9.7) (26.8) (56.5).
Consultants (8.2} - 8.2 -
Overtime (12.3) (6.1) 8.7 (3.7)
A4 hoc expert groups - . (0.4) (24.1) (24.5)
Training (5.8) (3.9) 13.7 4.0

Sub-total salaries (694.2_) (185.9) (1 277.3) (2 157.4)
‘Other common staff costs (164.7) (83.3) (676.2) (924.2)
Representation allowance = - - -

Sub—total common staff costs (164.7) (83.3) (676.2) (924.2)
Travel on official business - 1.0) 1.0 -
Contractual services (0.8) - 66,7 65.9
General operating expenses in régional : . .

and liaison offices : (16.0) (5.8) 141.8 120.0
Rental and maintenance of premises - - (351.5) (351.5)
Utilities ’ (1.0) - (62.4) (63.4)
Rental and maintenance of equipment (38.3) - 100.6 62.3
Communications (50.9) - ; 50.9 -
Hospitality (0.4) - » 0.4 -
Miscellaneous services (5.1) - 5.1 -

Sub-total general operating expenses (111.7) (5.8) (115.1) (232.6)
Supplies and materials (40.5) (0.3) . 9.2 (31.6)
Furniture and equipment (14.6) 0.2 85.3 70.9
New premiges (including additions) - - - -
Pellowships, grants and contributions (9.7) (2.7) ) 12.4 -
Contributions to joint administrative

activities within the United Nations family - - _ - -

TOTAL (1 036.2) (278.8) (1 894..0') (3.209.0)




0/

TVYLOL

(6°1T) G°E9 ~ (p°9oT) (0°6S)

- - - - ssauysngq TRIOTIJO U0 I3ARIL
(S°vv) (L°82) - (8°¥) (0°1IT) . 3800 JJe3s uoumwod Tel03-qns
(s°¥V) (L°8Z) o (8'%) (0°TT) 83800 JJe3s UOWWOD I3YID
9°Z¢E 226 _ (9°1T1) . (0°8¥) soTIeTes [e303-qNg
L2 0°¢ - O (€t0) SWT 33240
z°99 6°8% - (L°2) ~ s3uelTnsuc)
(€°92) €°0¢ (9°TT) . (0°SV) s3sod paysyiqeisy
Te305 sebueyd , UOTIeTIUT " ebueyoxe - sanytpuadxe jo 30a[qO

x9Y30 pajedioriueun Jo 93wy

JUewebeUEN DU UOT3P9ITd OATINOSXE SAWWWIDOUd

(8xeTTOP Sn 3O SpUESNOUIL)
DINITANEAXE 40 IOGCE0 A€ (ISVEMORA) ASVENONI 40 SISATUNY.

: HOdEY HONVIWEO JHAd -mwmﬁlwwmﬂ WAINNIId
FHL ¥od dNnd INIWNOYIANT IHL JO Jaodand SLSOD INOdans AWWTYO0OYd ANV AWWYIOHOud

0T ®TqeL

g1 23eg
I1/€1°D9/4dN0



.-o\

(0°€89) (£°608) (0°8T) (L°SST) TYLO&L
6°0L 9°1L , Z°0 (6°0) auswdinbe pue aanjTuing
(6°0) 6°0 , (€°0) (6°1T) stetaezeu pue seyrddng
0°02T 8°IvT (8°S) (0°9T) sosuadxe bujjexsdo Tersusb Tel03-qns
0°0cT 8° Iyt : (8°9) (0°9T) 590T3JO UOSTeTT pue
Teuotbox ‘sosuadxe pugzexsdo TerdUsD)
- 0°1 (0°T) - ggoutsng TRIOTIFFO UO TaARLL
(Z°L6T) (T°ELT) (v°€) (9°02) . §3800 JJe3s uoumod Te3od=-qns
- - - - @oueMmoTT® UOT3IeIUesaIday
(Z°L6T) (Z°€LT) (v°€) (9°02) §3500 JJe3s UOUWNOD IdYI0
(8°SL9) (°1SS) (L°L) (L°9TT) sofIeTes Te303-Aqng
(§°%2) (1°v2) - (¥°0) - sdnoxb 3xodxe o0y PY
8°g '8 (6°0) (8°1) SWTIABA0
(6°8%) (0°9¢€) (L°2) (z°0T) souegsyese Axexoduel TeIauss
(2°809) (8°667) (L°€E) (L°¥0T) s3sod paystTIqelsi
Te30% gabueyo ‘ UOT3IRTIUT abpuryoxe aanjtpusdxe jo 309Lqo

3430 pejedyoriueun Jo a3ey

Te303 UOSTRT[ pue Teuothbod STWWNIOOUd

61 23eg
11/€1°09/daNn

(sxeTTop SN FO spuesnoyr)

FENLTANIAXE J0 IOILE0 X9 (ISVAEOEA) ISYEMONI J0 SISXTUNY

DIOaTd FONVWIORDIEE 586T-V86T WAINNIIM
THL ¥Od ONNJ INEWNONIANE FHI 40 IZSANE SISOO IMOddNS EWWUHDOUd ANV TWWYIOOud

TIT ST9®L



oy

S °vS € 9LE (6°SL) (6°S¥2) TY L O &
2°80T z°SIT - (0°L) steiojeu pue so71ddns
- - - - ssouTsng TRTOTIJO UO TOABIL

¢°SZ L°PTT (L°92) (8°29) §3500 JJels uoumod Te303-qns
- - - - souemorTe uorjezussaxday
T°GC L°%1T (L°92) (8°29) §3500 FJe3S UOUMOD ISUIO

(6°8L) y°ovl (¢°6¥) (T°9LT) gotaeTes 1€303-q0S
- - - - sdnoxb zaadxe ooy PY
- S°¥ - (5°%) s3ue3TNSUOD
(6°8L) (6°1IVT) (Z°6%) (9°TLT) s3sod pausTIqe3 sy
Te30%L sabueyd QOAHMHNGH. sburyPxa sanapusdxa Jo 309(qO

x9Y30 pesedtoTauBun Jo °3ey

JUSWUOITAUd $STWWRIDOH¥d

(SxeITOP SN 3JO SPURSNOYL)

SNLIANIAXE 40 LOALHO A€ (ESYIIDEA) HSYHIONI O SISATUNY

FHL JOd ANNJ ILNIWNOYIANT THI JO Igoand S

DIOdR AONVWIOMNAd ?*S86T-V86T WAINNIIE

ZT o14eL

SO0 INOd4dNS FWWTEDOUd aNe ﬂzzﬂmwomm

oz @%ed
11/€1°09/daNn



Yy

(8°ELT) (6°€TT) (0°LT) (6°2%) TYLOL
- - - - ATTweg suoTleN PS3ITun Y UTUITH SIOTITATIOE
aAT3RIASTUTWPER JUTOl O3 SUOTINGTIIUOCD
- - - - ssauTsnq TETOTFIO UO TIARIAL
(£°S9) (E°%S) (v-9) (9°5) s3soo FJels uoumoS Ye3ol-qnsg
(€°S59) (€°vS) (v°S) (9°9) $3$00 JJels UOUWOod XSUI0
(S5°80T) (9°6S) (9°1TT) (€°LE) o sstaeles [PIO3-qNS
- - - - sdnoxb jxadxa 20U PY
(v°0) (€°0) - (1°0) SWTIISA0
- v°0 - (y°0) §3uel3TNSUOD
(1°80T) (L°68) (9°1T) (8°9¢€) s3sod paysTIqeR3Isd
Te30L sabueyd UOTIRTIUT abueyoxa sanatpuadxs jo 309{q0
x9Y30 pejedioTaueun Jo a3ey

WoTaeoTTaaesed  tAWWNIOONd

1Z 9%8eg
11/€1°09/d3NN

(sxeTTOP SN JO SpuesnoyrL)

RIALIANIAXE 40 IOILE0 A9 (ISYTMOHA) HSYMIONI J0 SISATUNY

HOogmI FONYIRIO 3L

1986 T~V86T WNINNAIL

FHL YOI ANAJ INIFWNOYIANZ FHI 40 IEDANG SISOD IAN0ddNS TWWVIDOUd ANV HWWTIO0Ud

€T °T9%L



.-o\

(9°8LL) (0°¥T9) (6°9%) (L°LTIT) TVYLOL

- - - - ssauTsSng TeTOTIJO UO TdavI],
(S°0¥2) (1°802) (6°GT) (G°9T) $3500 JFJjels uouwwod Hmuoulnsm

- - - - souemoTTe uotrirjuesaxdey
(s-0¥2) (1°802) (6°ST) (G°9T) $3500 FJe3s UouwWod ISYI0
(1°8ES) (6°60%) {0°T€E) Amnaoﬂv so1IeTes 1e303-qng
(0°LT) (0°LT) - - S3URJTNSUOD
(T°12S) (6°88¢) (0°T€E) (2°T0T) s3isod paysTiqrisd
Te30L sebueyd UOTIRTIUT abueyo X9 sangtpuadxa jo 3oelqo

T9Y30 pojedrofiueun Jo e3ey

pung oU3 JO Juswebvuel IWWREDONd

(saeTTOP SO FO SpPUESNOyF)

SIALIANIIXT 40 LOACHO X (ISYIUOIA) ASYMIONI 40 SISATUNY

RO EONVIMOMDEI *S86T-P86T WAINNIIE
FHI WOJ ANNJ INAWNONIANE EHI 4O LIDANd SISOD INOddNS HWWYNOONd ONY EWWYNOOUd

vI ®Tq®

77 °8eg
I1/€1°09/d4N0



o.-\

(L°€€) §°949 (9°%2) (9°59) TYLOL
(6°5) $°S9T (v°8) (0°%1) 53500 FFels UOUWod Te3o3-qng
(6°5) g°91 (v°8) (0°%T) S3500 JFJe3s Uoumod I5Y30
(8°LZ) 0°0% (¢°91) (9°1S) soTIeTES Te303-qus
(8°L2) 0°0¥% (2°91) (9°1S) g3sod psysTIqelsy
Te30% sabueyo UOT3eTIUT abueyoxas sanyTpuadxa yo 309lqo
19430 pe3zedioTiueun Jo a3ey
SOOTAISS ©0UaISJUOD CAWWRIDOUd
(sxeIIop Sn 3O Spuesnoyy)
DAINLIANZZXE 4O LOILd0 A9 (HSYAMOAA) HASYIIONI JO SISATUNY
INOdEY HONVWMONAd *S86T-¥86T WNINNIIE
FHI YOd ANAA INTWNOYIANE FHIL JO0 IIDHANd SLSOD IRR0ddNS IWNVNDOEd ANV FWWRIO0dd
ST @TI9®eL
¢z 23eg

I1/€1°09/daNn



y

(57285 T) (T°€ST T) (0°08) (V°69E) TYLO0&
- v°CT (L°2) (L°6) suoTINQFIJUcO pue sjuexb ‘sdyyssoTIdd
- - - - (suoTatppe burpnyour) sestwexd MoON
- L €T - (L°€T) ausudynbe pue aInjtuINg
(6°8E€T) (6°90T) - (0-c¢g) sTeixojeu pue sotrddng
(9°7S€) (6°952) - (L°S6) sosuadxe butjezado Teasusb Te303-qng
- 1°s - (T°S) §90TAISS SNOSUBRTTIIVSTH
- v-o - (v°0) K33TR3tdSOoy
- 6°0S - (6°09) , SUOTIEO TUNWIICD
£°29 9°00T - (€°8€) suswdTnbs FJOo 9OUPUIJUTEW pue TRIUN
(v°€9) (r-z9) - (0°T) SOTITTITIN
(G°TS€) (G "TGE) - - sosTwoxd Fo @aoueusjuUTEW pue TEIUSY
6°S9 L°99 - (8°0) SSOTAISS TeNn3owvAJUOCD
- - - - ssauTsSnq TeTOTIIO U0 Taaed],
(0°96¢€) (T EVE) (L°8T) (Z°p£) $3500 JJe3s uoumod T2303~-q0g
(0°96¢€) (T EPE) (L°8T) (7€) S3800 FFe3S UOUMOD I3Y3O
(6°09L) (0°6ES) (9°8G) (€°€9T) soTIRTES TRIOJI~ANS
0¥y L°ET (67¢€) (8°9) putuTexy
(8°LT) (s°2) (2°S) (T°0T) SUWTIIDA0
(2°6€) (9°8¢€) - {9°0) s3jue3TNSUC)
(9°L) 6 (0°L) (876) soue3stsse Arexoduel TeIsUep
(€°00L) (8°02S) (5°2%) (0°LET) s3sod poysITqeISy
Te305 sabueyo uoT3eTIUT oburyoxa aan3Tpuadxe Jo 309fqo
I3Y30 pe3zedroTjueun Jo 3wy

UOTIRAISTUTWPY  *IWWYIO0Nd

(sxeTTop sn JO spuesnoyr)

MINLIANIIXE J0 IDELCH0 X (ISYHNOEA) FSVANONI Jd0 SISATUNY

INOdE AONYWIOLIE]

1686 T~¥86T WAINNAIH

HHL 40d dNNJd INTWNOYIANA HHI 40 LIADANE SLSOD INOddNS HWWYEO0Yd ANY HWWYEDOUd

91 9Tq=L

vz 9%eg
T1/€1°09/43NN



_ COMPUTATIONAL  FACTORS USED IN CALCULATING REVISED ESTIMATES FOR THE
PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME SUPPORT COSTS BUDGET FOR THE
BIENNIUM 1984-1985 '

Annex I

UNEP/GC.13/11

Annex 1

o

Rate of exchange to $Us 1 Post adjustment indices
Initial Revised Initial Revised
Duty appropriation estimates appropriation estimates
station
1984-1985 1984 1985 1984 1985 1984 1985
Nairobi 13.60 14.26 {15.08 128.2 | 141.1 121.17 | 118.00 f
New York - , - - 160.3 | 163.3 163.00 | 171.00 i
Geneva 2.18 2.33 2.50 185.1] 195.3 170.75 | 160.00 i
Bangkok 23.01 23.62 | 26.90 137.8 1 151.5 129.50 § 122.00 :
Mexico a/ - - - 93.9| 103.4 96.67 | 102.92 §
Bahrain b/ - 0.38 0.38 - - 186.63 | 193.50 ;
Sources

Data obtained from Report of the Secretary-General, A/C.5/39/88.

a/ Combined effect of exchange fluctuation and inflation rates.
estimated that currency fluctuations are almost totally offset by anticipated

inflation.

b/ Initial appropriation was made on the assumption that the Office

would_be located in Beirut. Since 1984, the Regional Office for Western Asia

has been located in Bahrain.

It is



UNEP/GC.13/11
Annex II
Page 1

Annex II

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS ON PROGRAMME AND
PROGRAMME SUPPORT COSTS BUDGET BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE

Object of Expenditure

Salaries

Established posts

General temporary assistance

Consultants

Overtime

Ad hoc expert groups

Training

Common staff costs

Representation allowance

Percentage
affected by
exchange rate

Changes

95 Approximately 5 per cent
relates to out-of-area
expenditure on Professional
salaries which is not
affected

100 Local level salaries fixed
according to General Service
salary scale in respective
local currency

10 Subsistence allowance
element. Remainder (travel
and fees) unaffected

100 Calculation based on General
Service salary scale in Kshs.

Nil Costs are mainly related to
travel of participants and
these are not affected

100 Fees of language teachers
are fixed in Kshs. No
similar expenditure in the
regional and liaison offices
at present

Nil Scale established in US
dollars



UNEP/GC.13/11
Annex II
Page 2

Percentage

affected by
Object of Expenditure exchange rate

Changes

Other common staff costs 50 Major posts of the common
‘ staff costs (e.g. dependency

allowances, assignment
allowance, party education
grant, travel on
appointment, separation,
home leave, repatriation
grant, termination
indemnities) are calculated
in US dollars and are thus
not affected

Official travel Nil Calculated in Fare
' Construction Units (FCUs.
FCU=$US1) and not affected

Contractual services 10 The only item under this
heading relates to the costs
for the external auditors;
daily subsistence allowances
are the only element to be
affected

General operating expenses

Liaison and regional representation 60 40 per cent expenses
estimated to incur in US
dollars

Rental and maintenance of premises Nil Related costs are paid in US
dollars

Utilities ioo Electricity, water - costs
paid locally

Rental and maintenance of equipment 100 All related costs paid
locally

Communications 60 It is estimated that 40 per
cent of related costs are
incurred in US dollars



Percentage

affected by
Object of Expenditure exchange rate

Changes
Hospitality 60
Miscellaneous serxrvices 60
Supplies and materials 60
Furniture and equipment 60
Improvement of premises 60

Fellowships, grants and contributions 95

Contribution to joint administrative Nil-
activities within the United Nations

family

UNEP/GC.13/11
Annex II
Page 3

Remainder not affected as it
relates to imported items or
expenses outside Kenya

40 per cent of related costs
are estimated to be paid in
US dollars

40 per cent purchased
outside Kenya

40 per cent estimated
purchased outside Kenya

An estimated 40 per cent
relates to purchases made
outside Kenya

The salaries of the internal
auditors and local level

supporting staff account for
most of the costs under this
head. Treatment is thus the
same as for established posts

The costs relate to

institutional support
to the United Nations
Sudano-Sahelian Office



UNEP/GC.13/11
Annex III

Annex III

PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME SUPPORT COSTS BUDGET OF THE ENVIRONMENT
FUND FOR THE BIENNIUM 1984-1985: PERFORMANCE REPORT
ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OR DECREASES
(Thousands of US dollars)

Estimated additional requirements or decreases

Appropriation Rate of Inflation Other changes Total Total revised
exchange estimates

26 020.0 (1 036.2) (278.8) (1 894.0) (3 209.0) 22 811.0





